

No. 14-3006

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

THE SECURITY NATIONAL BANK OF SIOUX CITY, IOWA, as conservator for J.M.K., a  
minor,

*Appellee,*

v.

JONES DAY and JUNE K. GHEZZI,

*Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

DANIEL E. REIDY  
KENTON J. SKARIN  
JONES DAY  
77 W. Wacker  
Chicago, IL 60601  
Telephone: (312) 782-3939  
Facsimile: (312) 782-8585

SHAY DVORETZKY  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave. N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 879-3939  
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700

*Counsel for Appellants*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	i
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	ii
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	1
I. The Parties’ Convention and the Court’s Interactions with Appellants.....	1
II. Standard of Review.....	5
III. The District Court Erred By Imposing a Sanction .....	7
A. A sanction was inappropriate in light of the parties’ own deposition convention and collaborative conduct in general throughout the underlying litigation.....	7
B. The internal inconsistencies of the district court’s order likewise demonstrate that it is improper .....	16
IV. The Sanction Itself Must also Be Reversed.....	17
A. The district court violated due process by entering its order without notice of the unusual sanction contemplated—or any sanction at all against Jones Day.....	18
B. The sanction’s scope exceeds the district court’s authority.....	21
C. The sanction impermissibly compels speech .....	23
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	14
<i>Craig v. St. Anthony’s Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 08-cv-00492 (ERW) (E.D. Mo. Mar. 11, 2009).....	11, 12
<i>Craig v. St. Anthony’s Medical Center</i> , 384 Fed. App’x 531 (8th Cir. 2010) (per curiam) .....	11, 12
<i>Enmon v. Prospect Capital Corp.</i> , 675 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Fisher v. Marubeni Cotton Corp.</i> , 526 F.2d 1338 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	19
<i>Great Rivers Coop. v. Farmland Indus.</i> , 59 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 278 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>In re Tutu Wells Contamination Litig.</i> , 120 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Isaacson v. Manty</i> , 721 F.3d 533 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Jurczenko v. Fast Property Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-1127, 2010 WL 2891584 (N.D. Ohio July 20, 2010) .....	13
<i>Nieman v. Hale</i> , No. 12-cv-2433, 2014 WL 4375669 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 4, 2014).....	13, 14, 15

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Com.*,  
475 U.S. 1 (1985) .....23

*Sentis Group, Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
559 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2009) .....6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(c)(3).....9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11,  
1983 Advisory Committee Notes ..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(f)(1) .....9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(f),  
1983 Advisory Committee Notes ..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(g)(3).....9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(g),  
1983 Advisory Committee Notes ..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30 ..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(d) ..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(d)(2).....passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(d) ..... 13
